TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM664894

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Compass Group Diversified Holdings LLC		08/03/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Liberty Safe And Security Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	1199 W Utah Ave		
City:	Payson		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84651		
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4276713	CLEARVIEW SAFE LIGHT			
Registration Number:	4448218	PROVAULT			
Registration Number:	4619298	MONSTER MECH			
Registration Number:	3775925	FATBOY			
Registration Number:	3775927	FATBOYJR.			
Registration Number:	3807702	COOL POCKET			
Registration Number:	3591034	NATIONAL SECURITY			
Registration Number:	3822406	PREMIER			
Registration Number:	3763983	CLASSIC			
Registration Number:	3189278	COLONIAL			
Registration Number:	3309175	FRANKLIN			
Registration Number:	3309176	LINCOLN			
Registration Number:	3309177	PRESIDENTIAL			
Registration Number:	3550251	FREEDOM SECURITY BY LIBERTY			
Registration Number:	3550252	FREEDOM SECURITY			
Registration Number:	2902396	TIMBER RIDGE			
Registration Number:	2648543	LIBERTY SAFE			
Registration Number:	3295968	CENTURION			
Registration Number:	2341259	COLONIAL SAFE			
		TRADEMARK			

REEL: 007378 FRAME: 0514 900634189

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2251255	FREEDOM SAFE
Registration Number:	1945279	LIBERTY SAFES
Registration Number:	1944913	LIBERTY SAFES
Registration Number:	1560463	CENTURION
Registration Number:	1505558	NATIONAL SECURITY SAFE CO.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4153939887

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159540200

Email: ip-squiretm@squirepb.com

Correspondent Name: Raisa Dyadkina

Address Line 1: 275 Battery Street, Suite 2600

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	052292.00168
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raisa Dyadkina
SIGNATURE:	/Raisa Dyadkina/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=Executed - Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page1.tif source=Executed - Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page2.tif source=Executed - Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page3.tif source=Executed - Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page4.tif source=Executed - Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page5.tif source=Executed - Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page6.tif source=Executed - Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007378 FRAME: 0515

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of August 3, 2021, and granted by Compass Group Diversified Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Liberty Safe And Security Products, Inc., a Utah corporation (the "Grantor"), under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 31, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), by the Grantor in favor of the Secured Party.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at (a) Reel 4648, Frame 0737 on October 26, 2011, (b) Reel 4648, Frame 0297 on October 25, 2011, (c) Reel 027124, Frame 0835 on October 25, 2011, and (d) Reel 027119, Frame 0917 on October 25, 2011, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the secured parties, a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence, and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, releases, and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the IP Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and re-transfers, re-conveys, and re-assigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
 - (a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions, and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");
 - (b) any and all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights, and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 2 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("**Trademarks**");
 - (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

TRADEMARK REEL: 007378 FRAME: 0516

- (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (e) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive, and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its/ successors, assigns, and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Compass Group Diversified Holdings LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Ryan J. Faulkingham

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Patents

Patent Title	Patent No.	Application No.	Application Date &	Record Owner
			Priority Date	
Self-Balancing	8347665	12749114	29-MAR-2010	LIBERTY SAFE AND
Locking Mechanism			18-JAN-2010	SECURITY PRODUCTS INC.
For Doors				
Proportional Torque	8943864	12749120	29-MAR-2010	LIBERTY SAFE AND
Shaft Clutch			18-JAN-2010	SECURITY PRODUCTS INC.
Assembly				
SAFE HANDLE	D354836	29015271	12-NOV-1993	LIBERTY SAFE AND
				SECURITY PRODUCTS INC.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007378 FRAME: 0519

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARKS

Trademarks

Mark	Ser. No.	Reg. No.	Application	Status	Owner Name
			Date and Registration Date		
CLEARVIEW SAFE LIGHT	85431734	4276713	26-SEP-2011 15-JAN-2013	Registered	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
PROVAULT	85411636	4448218	31-AUG-2011 10-DEC-2013	Registered	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
MONSTER MECH	85089673	4619298	21-JUL-2010 14-OCT-2014	Registered	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
FATBOY	77646823	3775925	09-JAN-2009 13-APR-2010	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
FATBOYJR.	77646921	3775927	09-JAN-2009 13-APR-2010	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
COOL POCKET	77546035	3807702	13-AUG-2008 22-JUN-2010	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
NATIONAL SECURITY	77545399	3591034	12-AUG-2008 17-MAR-2009	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
PREMIER	77441451	3822406	07-APR-2008 20-JUL-2010	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY

TRADEMARK REEL: 007378 FRAME: 0520

Mark	Ser. No.	Reg. No.	Application	Status	Owner Name
			Date and Registration Date		PRODUCTS, INC.
CLASSIC	77441466	3763983	07-APR-2008 23-MAR-2010	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
COLONIAL	78800312	3189278	26-JAN-2006 26-DEC-2006	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
FRANKLIN	78760073	3309175	23-NOV-2005 09-OCT-2007	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
LINCOLN	78760074	3309176	23-NOV-2005 09-OCT-2007	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
PRESIDENTIAL	78760076	3309177	23-NOV-2005 09-OCT-2007	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
FREEDOM SECURITY BY LIBERTY	78736186	3550251	19-OCT-2005 23-DEC-2008	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE & SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
FREEDOM SECURITY	78736196	3550252	19-OCT-2005 23-DEC-2008	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
TIMBER RIDGE	78231851	2902396	31-MAR-2003 09-NOV-2004	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.

Mark	Ser. No.	Reg. No.	Application Date and Registration Date	Status	Owner Name
LIBERTY SAFE	76231514	2648543	19-MAR-2001 12-NOV-2002	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
CENTURION	75732123	3295968	18-JUN-1999 25-SEP-2007	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
COLONIAL SAFE	75727580	2341259	14-JUN-1999 11-APR-2000	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE & SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
FREEDOM SAFE	75445154	2251255	05-MAR-1998 08-JUN-1999	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
LIBERTY SAFES (& Design)	74573092	1945279	13-SEP-1994 02-JAN-1996	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
LIBERTY SAFES	74452241	1944913	25-OCT-1993 02-JAN-1996	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
CENTURION	73724198	1560463	25-APR-1988 17-OCT-1989	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.
NATIONAL SECURITY SAFE CO. (& Design)	73657599	1505558	27-APR-1987 27-SEP-1988	Registered (Renewed)	LIBERTY SAFE AND SECURITY PRODUCTS, INC.

-

TRADEMARK REEL: 007378 FRAME: 0522

RECORDED: 08/04/2021